
ADDENDUM #1  MARCH 13, 2019 00 91 13.1 - 1 
 

SECTION 00 91 13.1  ADDENDUM #1 

1.1 PROJECT INFORMATION 

A. 9th & Main Parking Garage | Capitol & Main Parking Garage – LED Light Upgrades  

B. Owner:  Capital City Development Corporation 

C. Date of Addendum:  March 13, 2019 

1.2 NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

A. This addendum serves to clarify, revise, and supersede information in the Project 
Manual, Drawings, and previously issued Addenda.  Portions of the Addendum 
affecting the Contract Documents will be incorporated in the Contract by 
enumeration of the Addendum in the Owner/Contractor Agreement. 

B. The Bidder shall acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the appropriate space on 
the Bid Form. 

1.3 REVISIONS TO DIVISION 00 PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING 
REQUIREMENTS 

A. Document 00 01 10 TABLE OF CONTENTS:  Revised to insert line 00 91 13.1  
ADDENDUM #1 

B. Document 00 43 22 UNIT PRICES BID FORM.   

Add to the Project Manual.  Document was inadvertently left out of original bid 
distribution.  See attached Unit Prices Bid Form 00 43 22. 

1.4 COMPARABLE PRODUCT APPROVAL 

A. Engineer and Owner have approved the use of a comparable products for the 
project.  Bidders may use the products stated in the bid specifications, OR the 
following may be used:  

 

Type Manufacturer Comparable Product # Documentation 

S1 ESL Vision ESL-CP-65W-250 See attached  

S1 Lumark CLCSLED-55-SM-UNV-
7050/CLCSPEND 

See attached 

WP1 Rayon T639-30-UNI12-50-T3-BZ See attached 

S1 PacLights FCPG-055-50-DB See attached 

WP1 PacLights FWPR-040-50 See attached 



ADDENDUM #1  MARCH 13, 2019 00 91 13.1 - 2 

1.5 QUESTIONS RECEIVED 

A. The following questions have been received via email prior to March 7, 2019 
deadline.  The following answers are provided by Owner to assist Bidders. 

1. QUESTION:  Regarding the number of fixtures called on the Interior Lighting
Compliance Certificate on Drawing Pages E01 – 9th & Main Garage and E01
– Capitol & Main Garage, Are the number of fixtures in each garage that
need to be replaced? And are those numbers accurate? 

ANSWER:  The contractor(s) should base their bid numbers off of the 
construction drawings.  New fixtures are shown with bold, solid lines, existing 
fixtures to remain are shown with lighter, dashed lines. 

LIST OF DOCUMENTS NO. OF PAGES 
This Addendum #1 issued March 13, 2019  2 
Pre-Bid Conference Agenda  1 
Pre-Bid Conference Sign-In Sheet  1 
Document 00 43 22 Unit Prices Bid Form 1 
Comparable Products Request/Approval/Documentation 23 

END OF SECTION 00 91 13.1 



ParkBOI Parking Garages – LED Light Upgrades 
9th & Main Garage | Capitol & Main Garage 

Pre-Bid Conference Agenda 

February 28, 2019   9:30 A.M. 

1. Welcome and Introductions

2. Scope of Work

3. Key Dates

 Final day for Questions:  5:00 p.m. Thursday, March 7, 2019

Questions must be in writing to Kathy Wanner kwanner@ccdcboise.com ,
copy to:  Ben Houpt  bhoupt@ccdcboise.com

 Objections to Specifications / Bidding process:  5:00 p.m.  March 14, 2019

 Due Date:   March 19, 2019   3:00 p.m.

4. Submittal Requirements

 00 41 13  Bid Form

 00 43 22  Unit Prices Bid Form

 00 45 46  Contractor’s Affidavit Concerning Taxes

 Bid security required (5%)

Public Works License is required 

5. Review of Plans and Specifications

6. Questions

7. Site Tour

mailto:kwanner@ccdcboise.com
mailto:bhoupt@ccdcboise.com




UNIT PRICES 00 43 22 - 1 
 

SECTION 00 43 22  UNIT PRICES BID FORM 
EXECUTE AND SUBMIT WITH BID 
 

UNIT PRICES 
 
All Bidders must provide unit prices for the items listed below.  These unit prices apply to and shall be the 
same for Base Bid and any subsequent and approved Change Orders.  

 

Schedule A: Change Order Unit Prices 

Item Unit of Measure Amount 

1. Cost to remove and install one fixture (fixture not 
included) 

EA $ 

2.  Cost of one new surface/canopy LED fixture EA $ 

3.  Cost of one new wall pack area LED fixture EA $ 

 
 
 
 
SUBMITTED on     , 2019. 
 

X              
SIGNATURE      Idaho Public Works Contractor License No. 
 
              
Print Name and Title     License Expiration Date  
 
              
Contractor / Company     Federal Tax ID # 
 
              
Address       E-mail Address 
 
              
City, State, Zip      Phone No. 
 
              
       Fax No. 

 
 
END OF SECTION 00 43 22 





























REQUEST FOR COMPARABLE PRODUCTS FORM 00 43 25 - 1 

 

SECTION 00 43 25  REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF COMPARABLE PRODUCTS FORM 

For use during bidding process only. 

TO: ______________________________________________________ DATE: ________________________  

            TIME: ________________________  

PROJECT NAME AND LOCATION:  PARKBOI PARKING GARAGES – LED LIGHT UPGRADES PROJECT 

We hereby submit for your consideration the following product instead of the specified item for the above project: 

SECTION   PARAGRAPH   SPECIFIED ITEM 

              
Proposed Comparable Product:   

              
Reason for Request:   

              

Provide the following information either below or as attachments: 
 
A. Include complete information on changes to Drawings and/or Specifications that the proposed comparable 

product would require for its proper installation.  Include complete technical data, including laboratory tests, if 
applicable. 
 

B. Provide evidence that the proposed product does not require substantive revisions to the Project Manual, that it 
is consistent with the Project Manual and will produce the indicated results, and that it is compatible with the 
other portions of the Work. 

 
C. Will the undersigned Bidder or interested individual pay for changes to the Project design, including engineering 

and detailing costs caused by the requested comparable product?     Yes _____     No ______ 
 

D. Provide description of differences between comparable product and specified item.  Include detailed comparison 
of significant qualities of proposed product with those named in the Specifications.  See Section 01 60 00 for 
more information.) 

 
E. What effect does comparable product have on other trades? 

 
F. Provide evidence that proposed product provides specified warranty. 

 
G. List similar installations for completed projects.   For each project, provide the project name; contact information 

for key person responsible for project including name, address, telephone number and email address; and 
names, telephone numbers and email addresses for the owner and project engineer.  Completed projects used 
as examples shall be accessible to Project Engineer and Owner. 

 
H. Provide Samples, if requested. 

 
I. Quantify the different in product cost, product delivery time and time of installation.     

The undersigned states that the function, appearance and quality are equivalent or superior to the specified 
item. 

 

Submitted By:             

 
 

Firm:               

 
 

Address:               
 
 

Telephone:      Email:        

Remarks: 

 

 

Instructions/Information for Person Completing this Form (continues on following page) 

CSHQA Kathy Wanner 3/12/2019

fixture types S1 & WP1 

S1 Paclights FCPG-055-50-DB   WP1 Paclights FWPR-040-50

PRIOR SUBMITTALS/EQUALS

X

NONE

ATTACHED

YES

NONE

MIKE DECKER

LED REPRESENTATIVES

12711 W BERGHAN ST BOISE, ID 83709

208-431-7625 MIKE@LEDLIGHTINGREPS.COM









Date: Mar 13, 2019

LED Representatives
12711 Berghan Street
Boise ID 83709
Phone: (208) 431-7625
Fax: 

Job Name
9TH & MAIN PARKING GARAGE

LEDR19-46
BOISE ID

Bid Date
Mar 11, 2019

Submittal Date
Mar 12, 2019



Date: Mar 13, 2019 Page 1/1

Transmittal
LED Representatives
12711 Berghan Street
Boise ID 83709
Phone: (208) 431-7625
From: Mike Decker

FF00009 Page 1/1LED Representatives

Project 9TH & MAIN PARKING GARAGE
Quote# LEDR19-46
Location BOISE ID
To CSHQA BOISE

200W BROAD ST
Boise ID 83702
Contact: John Gragg

ATTACHED WE ARE SENDING YOU 1 COPY OF THE FOLLOWING ITEM:
Drawings X Specifications Other: 
Prints Information
Plans Submittals

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED FOR:
X Prior Approval X Resubmittal for Approval Record

Approval Corrections Bids due on: 
Approval as Submitted Your Use Other: 
Approval as Noted Review and Comment

Type MFG Part
SL1 PACLIGHTS FCPG-055-50-DB
WP1 PACLIGHTS FWPR-040-50-



kwanner
Text Box
CAPITOL & MAIN PARKING GARAGE



kwanner
Text Box
CAPITOL&MAIN PARKING GARAGE



Submitted by LED Representatives

Job Name: 
9TH & MAIN PARKING GARAGE

Catalog Number:
FWPR-040-50-

Notes: 

Type: 

WP1
LEDR19-46

Project: Type:

Prepared By: Date:

Need help? Tech help line: (800) 988-6386  Email: cs@paclights.com Website: www.paclights.com

Copyright © 2019 PacLights All Rights Reserved   03-00028-190104
Note: specifications are subject to change at any time without notice

Page 1 of 2

Technical Specifications

Models

FWPR Series LED Wall Light

OVERVIEW

The FWPR series LED wall

light is a high performance

LED fixture with lumen values

ranging from 3200 LM to

13,400 LM. The FWPR series

also comes with an 360°

adjustable housing with a 60°

beam angle,  giving the

user more control on the

light.

Model Watts(W) Lumens (LM) Efficacy (LPW)

FWPR025 25 3280 130

FWPR040 40 5131 128

FWPR060 60 7068 118

FWPR080 80 10,598 133

FWPR120 120 13,395 119

UL Listed:

E473037

IESNA LM79 & LM-80 Testing:

Paclights LED luminaires have been tested by an

independent laboratory in accordance with IESNA

LM-79 and LM-80.

DLC Qualification:

Selected models of this product are on the Design

Lights Consortium (DLC) Qualified Products List and

are eligible for rebates from DLC Member Utilities.

To view our DLC qualified products, please consult

the DLC Qualified Products List at

www.designlights.org/qpl

Qualifications

Construction

IP Rating:

Ingress Protection rating of IP65 for dust and water

Ambient Temperature:

Suitable for up to 113° F (45° C) ambient temperature

Cold Weather Starting:

The minimum starting temperature is -4° F (-20° C)

Thermal Management:

Superior thermal management with external Air-Flow fins.

Housing:

Die-cast aluminum housing

Mounting Methods:

Surface mount, angle is adjustable.

Green Technology:

Mercury and UV free, and RoHS compliant. Polyester

powder coat finish formulated without the use of VOC

or toxic heavy metals.

Finish:

Our environmentally friendly polyester powder coating

are formulated from high-durability and long-lasting

color, and contains no VOC or toxic heavy metals.

Warranty

Paclights warrants these LED products will be free

from defects in materials and workmanship for a period

of five (5) years from the date of delivery to the end user,

including coverage of light output, color stability, driver

performance and fixture finish. Please refer to our full

warranty.

Ordering Matrix 
Wattage

025

APPLICATIONS

This light can be used for

outdoor/indoor applications to

be mounting on to a wall, or to

be used as a flood light. 

*Lumen Output based on universal voltage models at 5000K

 Also available in Color Temperatures of 4000K, and 5700K and in HV

Model

FWPR

Electrical

Drivers:

100-277V Input , 50-60 Hz 

Power Factor > 90%

Color Temperature

Lens:

Polycarbonate

LED Characteristics

-Limited Warranty: 5 Years

-Efficacy: up to 133 LPW

-Lumen Output: 3280 - 13395 LM

-Wattage: 25 - 120 W

Lifespan:

100,000-hour LED lifespan based on IES LM-80 

results and TM-21 calculations.

LEDs:

Multi-chip, high-output, long-life LEDs

Color Stability:

LED color temperature is warrantied to shift no more

than 200K in CCT over a 5 year period.

Color Temp:

4000 K ( Natural white), 5000 K (Daylight), 5700 K

Color Uniformity:

Paclights range of CCT follows the guidelines of the 

American National Standards for the Specifications

for the Chromaticity of Solid State Lighting (SSL)

Products, ANCI c78.377.2011

Color Rendering Index: 

>70

E473037

025 = 25 W

= 40 W

060 = 

040

60 W

080 = 80 W

120 = 120 W

50

40 = 4000 K

5000 K

57 = 

50

5700 K

[blank] = Dark Bronze

BK

Housing Color

BK = Black= 

SG = Silver Gray

WH = White

Option

PS

[blank] = none

photocell sensor

EJ = 

PS

extended junction box

= 

Index Page1/2Submitted On: Mar 12, 2019



Submitted by LED Representatives

Job Name: 
9TH & MAIN PARKING GARAGE

Catalog Number:
FWPR-040-50-

Notes: 

Type: 

WP1
LEDR19-46

FWPR Series LED Wall Light

Dimensions

Need help? Tech help line: (800) 988-6386  Email: cs@paclights.com Website: www.paclights.com

Copyright © 2019 PacLights All Rights Reserved   
Note: specifications are subject to change at any time without notice

Page 2 of 2

FWPR025 FWPR080
FWPR120

9.13”

5.39”

5.20”

FWPR040
FWPR060

5.20” 9.13”

8.86”

0

30-30

60-60

90-90

120-120

150-150

-/+ 180

c0/180 , 30.1 , 29.4

0

6000

9000

12000

15000

c90/270, 29.1, 29.5AVERAGE BEAM ANGLE (50%) : 59.1 DEG

c0/180 , 28.9 , 27.7

c90/270, 26.2, 29.5AVERAGE BEAM ANGLE (50%) : 56.2 DEG

0

30-30

60-60

90-90

120-120

150-150

-/+ 180

FWPR040 Polar Candela Distribution

0

1400

2800

4200

5600

7000

FWPR080 Polar Candela Distribution FWPR120 Polar Candela Distribution

0

30-30

60-60

90-90

120-120

150-150

-/+ 180

c0/180 , 29.7 , 29.5

0

c90/270, 26.4, 32.0AVERAGE BEAM ANGLE (50%) : 58.8 DEG

3000

6000

9000

12000

3000

15000

03-00028-190104

ADJUSTABLE ANGLE FEATURE (All FWPR Series Luminaires)

Model 10 ft High 14 ft High 17 ft High

FWPR025 26.33/40.13 14.81/22.57 9.48/14.45

FWPR040 46.32/67.68 26.05/38.07 16.67/24.36

FWPR060 48.01/78.79 27.01/44.32 17.29/28.36

FWPR080 84.70/128.0 47.64/71.97 30.49/46.06

FWPR120 91.60/151.7 51.53/85.34 32.98/54.62

Luminous Intensity Distribution

*E avg / E max [fc/fc]

ADJUST 1 OF 2 MODULES TO
LUMENATE UNDERNEATH

AND DISTANCE FROM WALL FIXTURE

ADJUST BOTH MODULES TO
LUMENATE UNDERNEATH

AND ABOVE WALL FIXTURE

ADJUST BOTH MODULES TO
LUMENATE A FURTHER  DISTANCE 

FROM THE WALL FIXTURE
 FWPR WALL LIGHT WITH A 360
DEGREE ROTATABLE MODULE

SE-PSS100277- Swivel Photoelectric Control (Optional)

SE-PSS100277 is a standard adjustable photoelectric Control which to be installed on FWPR series 

fixtures. Once the photocell is installed, the wall pack will turn on at dusk, and turn off at dawn.

                                                                        
   This sensor provides convenience for outdoor installations and 

offers extra energy savings. The sensor is for 120-277vAC 

applications.

AC-WPR-EJB - FWPR Extended Junction Box (Optional)

   This optional box is installed to the back of the FWPR fixture for fast and easy sensor installation.

Index Page2/2Submitted On: Mar 12, 2019


	Comparable Product Request 3.pdf
	9THMAINPARKINGGARAGE JohnGragg REVISED.pdf
	Cover Letter
	Bill of Material
	SL1 - FCPG-055-50-DB
	WP1 - FWPR-040-50-

	9THMAINPARKINGGARAGE JohnGragg REVISED.pdf
	Cover Letter
	Bill of Material
	SL1 - FCPG-055-50-DB
	WP1 - FWPR-040-50-





